

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R. MADHUSUDHAN RAO

IA NO.1 OF 2023

IN

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 211 OF 2023

Between:

1. A Satyanarayana Murthy, S/o. Manohar Rao;
2. Sri. A. Venkat Rao, S/o. Manohar Rao;

...Petitioners/Respondents/Petitioners

AND

1. Ch. Visweswar Rao, S/o Late Balaram Murthy, Occ. Legal Practitioner,
R/o.TRT Quarters No.201, Vidyanagar, Hyderabad, TS-500044

Respondent/Petitioner/Respondent

2. I Uma Meheshwara Rao (Died)
3. The State of Telangana, Rep., by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of T S,
Hyderabad.

...Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr PC., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of order dated 15-02-2023 passed in CrI., R P No.166 of 2013 by the Hon'ble 4th Addl., Metropolitan Session Judge, at Nampally, Hyderabad, TS, pending disposal of CRLRC No. 211 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 28.04.2023, 13.06.2023, 06.07.2023, 17.08.2023, 24.08.2023, 14.09.2023, 09.01.2024, 18.03.2024, 31.07.2024, 02.09.2024, 18.09.2024, 25.09.2024, 23.10.2024, 25.11.2024, 16.12.2024, 24.01.2025, 01.04.2025, 28.07.2025, 24.11.2025, 08.12.2025, 29.12.2025, 27.01.2026, 17.02.2026, 03.03.2026, 17.03.2026, 31.03.2026, 21.04.2026, 23.06.2026 & 14.07.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2023, order dated 04.10.2023 made in I.A No. 2 of 2023, order dated 12.12.2023 made in I.A No. 3 of 2023, order dated 24.06.2024 made in I.A.No.1 of 2024, order dated 03.01.2025 made in I.A.No.2 of 2024, order dated 29.04.2025 made in IA. No. 2 of 2025, orders dated 10.11.2025 & 09.06.2026 made in IA. No. 3 of 2025 and the arguments of Sri Bethi Venkateswarlu, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri A. Sanjeeva

Reddy, Advocate for respondent No.1 and Asst Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.3.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

List on 24.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till next date of hearing.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The IVth Additional Metropolitan Session Judge, at Nampally, Hyderabad
2. The XVIIth Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at City Criminal Courts, Nampally, Hyderabad T.S.
3. One CC to Sri Bethi Venkateswarlu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BRMR, J

DATED: 04.08.2026

LIST ON:24.08.2026

ORDER

**IA. NO. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRLRC.No.211 of 2023**



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER